No.	
110.	

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.; SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.; AND HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FREMONT EMERGENCY SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.; TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-MANDAVIA, P.C.; AND CRUM STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

L. Nicole Allan O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Two Embarcadero Center San Francisco, CA 94111 Jonathan D. Hacker Counsel of Record Gregory F. Jacob Jenya Godina Colin Stanton O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 383-5300 jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	. iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	. 11
I. COURTS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETH- ER ERISA § 514 PREEMPTS STATE-LAW CLAIMS SEEKING TO FORCE HEALTH PLAN ADMINISTRATORS TO PAY MORE FOR OUT-OF-NETWORK CARE THAN THE PLANS ALLOW	. 11
A. Multiple Decisions Of Federal Appellate Courts And Other Courts Have Held That ERISA § 514 Preempts Unjust Enrichment And Similar State-Law Claims	. 13
B. The Nevada Supreme Court And Other Courts Reject Preemption Of Unjust Enrichment And Similar State-Law Claims	. 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
II. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S ERISA § 514 PRECEDENTS
A. The Unjust Enrichment Liability Imposed On United Arises From, And Seeks To Alter, United's Duties To The Plans And Their Members
B. Unjust Enrichment Liability Cannot Escape § 514 Preemption Under The Rutledge/Travelers Rule
C. Unjust Enrichment Liability In This Context Subjects Plans And Their Administrators To An Impossible Dilemma
III.THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING
IV.THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED 30
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Nos. 85525, 85656 (June 12, 2025)
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-B (Oct. 12, 2022)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
APPENDIX C: Order of the District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-B (Mar. 9, 2022)	
APPENDIX D: Order of the District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-B (Jan. 5, 2022)	
APPENDIX E: Order of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, No. 81680 (July 1, 2021)	
APPENDIX F: Order of the District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-B (June 24, 2020)	
APPENDIX G: Excerpt from Appellants' Opening Brief in the Supreme Court of Nevada, Nos. 85525 & 85656 (Apr. 18, 2023)	
APPENDIX H: Excerpt from Defendants' Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-B (Apr. 6, 2022)	
APPENDIX I: Excerpt from Defendants' Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, District Court for Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19- 792978-B (Nov. 17, 2021)	

vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX J: Excerpt from Defendants'	
Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' First	
Amended Complaint, District Court for	
Clark County, Nevada, No. A-19-792978-	
B (May 26, 2020)	178a

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

F	Page(s)
CASES	
Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co., 662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011), adhered to	
on reh'g en banc, 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	.12, 15
Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila, 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	-12, 23
Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	12
Am.'s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens, 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
AMISUB (SFH), Inc. v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.,	
681 F. Supp. 3d 842 (W.D. Tenn. 2023), aff'd, 142 F.4th 403 (6th Cir. 2025)	16
Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord, 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	4, 12
Bristol SL Holdings, Inc. v. Cigna Health & La Ins. Co.,	
103 F.4th 597 (9th Cir. 2024)	
519 U.S. 316 (1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cigna Healthcare of Tenn. Inc. v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp., 2024 WL 5161956 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 18, 2024)
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)
Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc., 749 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)
Emergency Servs. of Okla., PC v. Aetna Health, Inc., 556 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (W.D. Okla. 2021)
Fla. Emergency Physicians Kang & Assocs., M.D., Inc., v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc., 526 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2021)
Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 577 U.S. 312 (2016)
HCA Health Servs. of Tenn., Inc. v. Bluecross Blueshield of Tenn., Inc., 2016 WL 3357180 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 9, 2016)
Higgs v. Costa Crociere S.p.A. Co., 969 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2020)
Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon, 498 U.S. 133 (1990)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996)
N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)11, 18, 24-26
Nathaniel L. Tindel, M.D., LLC v. Excellus Blue Cross Blue Shield, 2023 WL 3318489 (N.D.N.Y. May 9, 2023) 16
Park Ave. Podiatric Care, P.L.L.C. v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co., 2024 WL 2813721 (2d Cir. June 3, 2024)13, 15
Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)
Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 967 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2020)
Port Med. Wellness, Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
24 Cal. App. 5th 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) 17
Rowe Plastic Surgery of N.J., L.L.C. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 2025 WL 1907005 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2025) 16
Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)
Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n, 592 U.S. 80 (2020)10, 19, 21, 23, 25-26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)21, 24
Vanguard Plastic Surgery, PLLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co., 658 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (S.D. Fla. 2023)
Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)
STATUTES
28 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Alexander Borsa et al., Evaluating Trends In Private Equity Ownership And Impacts On Health Outcomes, Costs, And Quality: Systematic Review, BMJ (July 19, 2023), https://www.bmj.com/content/382/bmj-2023- 075244
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 22 (Am. L. Inst. 2011)
Uwe E. Reinhardt, The Pricing Of U.S. Hospital Services: Chaos Behind A Veil Of Secrecy, 25 Health Aff. 57 (2006)
